

Las Tasas de Interés se Mantendrán Bajas en EEUU

Jerome Powell, presidente de la Reserva Federal de EEUU, ofreció su discurso anual en el simposio de Jackson Hole, donde dio a conocer las estrategias a seguir en torno a la política monetaria. Powell hizo énfasis en cómo el Covid-19 ha afectado el empleo y en la importancia de fijar un objetivo de inflación del 2%. Sin embargo, explicó, que no necesariamente las tasas de interés van a subir una vez se alcance el objetivo de inflación, sino que podrían mantenerse cercanas a 0% según lo consideren necesario.

Por su parte, Robert Kaplan, presidente de la Reserva Federal de Dallas, argumentó que no se sentiría cómodo manteniendo las tasas en 0% si la inflación alcanzara un 3%, pero si se mantendrían inalteradas en el caso que la inflación se sitúe entre 2.25% y 2.50%.

Datos para la semana con cierre al 28 de agosto del 2020

	Ultimo Precio	Δ % Semanal	Δ % YTD	Δ % 3 Meses	Δ % 6 Meses
Dow Jones	28653.87	2.59	0.40	12.81	12.77
S&P 500	3508.02	3.26	8.58	15.79	18.75
Nasdaq	11695.63	3.39	30.35	24.83	36.51
DAX Aleman	13033.20	2.10	-1.63	10.63	9.61
Nikkei	22882.65	-0.16	-3.27	4.59	8.23
Euro/Dolar	1.1901	0.88	6.14	7.44	7.94
Dolar/Yen	105.38	0.40	3.07	2.15	2.38
Dolar/Real BR	5.41	3.83	-25.65	-0.08	-17.39
Dolar/Peso MX	21.76	0.98	-13.03	2.02	-9.74
Dolar/Peso COL	3752.62	2.25	-12.40	-1.41	-6.09
Petroleo	43.00	1.56	-24.94	23.53	-5.66
Oro	1964.94	1.26	29.51	14.35	23.92
Volatilidad CBO	22.83	1.29	65.67	-20.15	-43.08

EEUU

Los indicadores bursátiles de Estados Unidos cerraron la semana con valorizaciones. El Dow Jones, logró durante la semana eliminar las pérdidas acumuladas en el 2020, ubicándose la rentabilidad del año corrido en 0.40%. Por su parte el S&P 500 lleva 8.58% y el Nasdaq 30.35%.

El discurso de la Reserva Federal y los datos económicos positivos de la semana han sido claves para el rally observado. Las ventas de vivienda nueva aumentaron 13.9% en el mes, los pedidos de bienes durables 11.2%, ambos muy por encima de las expectativas del mercado. Por su parte, el PIB trimestral fue revisado y pasó de -32.9% a -31.7%.

EUROPA

El acuerdo comercial entre la Unión Europea y el Reino Unido parece ser inviable. Michael Barnier, negociador jefe del bloque comentó el viernes que no se ha producido ningún avance en las negociaciones. Por su parte, David Frost, el consejero del Reino Unido fue más positivo sobre la situación y argumentó que aún es posible, pero será difícil de alcanzar. Uno de los temas más complejos de resolver entre ellos es el uso de la UE de las aguas pesqueras del Reino Unido.

Los principales indicadores cerraron la semana en terreno mixto, el FTSE disminuyó 0.64%, mientras que el CAC 40 Index y el DAX se valorizaron 2.18% y 2.10% respectivamente.

VOLATILIDAD

El índice de volatilidad, VIX, cerró en 22.83 unidades, aumentando en la semana 2.22%.

ASIA

Shinzo Abe, primer ministro de Japón, comunicó el viernes la renuncia a su cargo debido a problemas de salud. Abe sufre una enfermedad intestinal que ya lo había obligado a apartarse del cargo durante su primer mandato. A pesar de esto cuenta con el récord de mayor tiempo como primer ministro, ocupándolo de manera ininterrumpida desde el año 2012.

La noticia ha afectado el mercado accionario del país nipón, ya que no existe claridad sobre quien será el sucesor nombrado por el Partido Liberal Democrático. Abe, pidió disculpas al pueblo japonés.

Los indicadores cerraron la semana en terreno mixto. El Hang Seng Index aumentó 1.23%, el Shanghai Composite Index 0.68%, mientras que el Nikkei 225 disminuyó 0.16%.

PETROLEO

El WTI cerró en 43.00 USD por barril, presentando una valorización semanal de 1.56%.

LA PRÓXIMA SEMANA

Estados Unidos: Tasa de desempleo el viernes.

Europa: Inflación anual el martes.

Disclaimer

Securities offered through Bolton Global Capital, Inc. ("the Firm"), 579 Main St., Bolton, MA. Member FINRA, SIPC 978-779-

5361. Advisory services offered through Bolton Global Asset Management, a SEC registered investment advisor.

This report is being generated as a courtesy and is for informational purposes only and is not intended, in any manner, as an official account statement from any custodian or product sponsor. This report is not to be used as an official books and records statement of the Firm. Please contact the relevant custodian or product sponsor if you have any questions about the statements.

Data illustrated on this document may be provided by third parties. The Firm is not responsible for errors, misstatements, or variances in what is reported herein and what is reported on official account statements from custodians or product sponsors.

Some assets and values contained herein that are provided by third parties are unverified. The Firm is under no obligation to verify the existence or value of any assets held at third parties.

Values are as of the date(s) indicated herein. If no date is indicated, then it is as of the date reported by the custodian or product sponsor. Please consult the official account statements of the custodian or product sponsor for actual values as of any given date. We believe the sources to be reliable, however, the accuracy and completeness of the information is not guaranteed. In the event of discrepancy, the sponsor's valuation shall prevail.

Data contained within this report may reflect data held at various custodians and may not be covered under SIPC. The Firm's SIPC coverage only applies to certain assets held through the Firm. In addition, certain other reported entities may be SIPC members that provide coverage for assets held there. You should contact your financial representative, or the other entity, or refer to the other entity's statement, regarding SIPC coverage. Assets reflected on this report that are not held at the Firm on your behalf are not part of the Firm's books and records.

Performance data quoted represents past performance and does not guarantee future results. The investment return and principal of an investment will fluctuate so that an investor's shares when redeemed may be worth more or less than original cost. The values represented in this report may not reflect the true original cost of your initial investment.

Cost basis information may be incomplete or may not accurately reflect the methodology used by a particular client. Clients should consult with their tax advisor.

This document may be delivered to an address other than the address of record. If this is the case, it is done at the client's request. Source documents, the name and contact information for custodians and product sponsors of the assets included herein, and account numbers are available upon request. Please contact the Firm or your financial representative for this information.

For non-traded real estate investment trust assets and direct participation program assets only: non-traded real estate investment trust and direct participation program investments are generally illiquid. The value displayed herein may differ from the initial investment price. Due to the nature of these investments, accurate valuation may not be available.

For fee-based accounts only: The data may or may not reflect the deduction of investment advisory fees. If the investment is being managed through a fee-based account or agreement, the returns may be reduced by those applicable advisory fees. The information contained in these reports is collected from sources believed to be reliable. However, you should always rely on the official statements received directly from the custodians. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call your representative.

The time-weighted rate of return eliminates the effect of cash flows. In the case of the daily time-weighted rate of return, the portfolio will be revalued whenever a cash flow takes place therefore completely reducing its impact on the return. Returns are measured from day-to-day or cash flow to cash flow. These returns are then compounded or geometrically linked resulting in the time-weighted rate of return.

Performance returns for time periods longer than 365 days have been annualized.

Any benchmark return calculations included on this report were performed using a cash flow adjusted calculation.

